
#plymcouncil

CITY COUNCIL

Monday 21 March 2016
2 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Chair
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair
Councillors Evans, Stevens, Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Coker, Drean, 
K Foster, Mrs Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Bowie, Lowry, 
McDonald, Nicholson, Mrs Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Ricketts, Dr. Salter, Smith, Vincent, 
Wheeler, Wigens, Sam Leaves, Tuohy, Murphy, Penberthy, Churchill, Singh, Philippa Davey, 
Tuffin, Damarell, Darcy, Sam Davey, Fox, Jarvis, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, 
Morris, Sparling, Storer, Hendy, Downie, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Deacon, Dann, Kelly and 
Fletcher.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Judith Shore
T 01752 304494
E judith.shore@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 10 March 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by councillors.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016 as a correct 
record.

3. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

Councillors will be asked to make declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda. A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist councillors.

4. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc  (Pages 7 - 8)

The Head of Legal Services will submit a schedule of vacancies on committees, outside 
bodies etc and of changes notified to him.   

5. Announcements  

(a) To receive announcements from the Lord Mayor, Chief Executive, Assistant 
Director for Finance or Head of Legal Services;

(b) To receive announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or Committee 
Chairs.

6. Questions by the public  

To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to matters which 
are about something the council is responsible for or something that directly affects 
people in the city, in accordance with Part B, paragraph 11 of the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email 
to democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five 
complete working days before the meeting.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


Recommendations from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board and the Lord Mayor's 
Selection Committee

7. European referendum - impact on Plymouth  (Pages 9 - 32)

Chair of the Co-operative Scrutiny Board, Councillor James

The City Council will be asked to note the recommendations agreed by the Co-operative 
Scrutiny Board on 2 March 2016.

8. Lord Mayoralty 2016 - 2017  (Pages 33 - 34)

Chair of the Lord Mayor’s Selection Committee: Councillor Evans (Council Leader)

The City Council will be asked to approve the recommendation of the Lord Mayor’s 
Selection Committee, prior to the Annual Meeting, in accordance with Article 5.1.1 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

9. Motions on Notice  

To consider motions from councillors in accordance with Part B, paragraph 14 of the 
Constitution.

10. Ernest Brock Home for the Aged Charity  (Pages 35 - 38)

The Head of Legal Services will submit a report about the Council and the Lord Mayor no 
longer nominating persons for appointment as Trustees to the Ernest Brock Home for 
the Aged charity.

11. Report of the Leader on urgent key decisions  (Pages 39 - 40)

The Council Leader will submit a report on urgent key decisions taken since May 2015, 
for noting (paragraph 18.3 of the Access to Information Rules in the Constitution refer).

12. Council and committee meetings 2016/2017  (Pages 41 - 48)

The City Council will be asked to approve the draft Calendar of the Council and 
Committees for 2016/17 up to the next Annual General Meeting of the Council.

13. Questions by Councillors  

Questions to the Leader, Cabinet Members and Committee Chairs covering aspects for 
their areas of responsibility or concern by councillors in accordance with Part B, 
paragraph 12 of the constitution.





City Council Monday 29 February 2016

City Council

Monday 29 February 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Dr. Mahony, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Churchill, 
Coker, Damarell, Dann, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Evans, 
Fletcher, K Foster, Mrs Foster, Fox, Fry, Hendy, James, Jarvis, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, 
Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Lowry, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Mrs Nicholson, 
Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Ricketts, Riley, Dr. Salter, Smith, Sparling, 
Stevens, Storer, Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler and Wigens.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

59. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 21 January were agreed.

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

David Shepperd (Assistant Director and Head of Legal Services) reminded councillors of the dispensation 
granted to all of them under the constitution at paragraph 21.2 in regard to Council Tax setting (minute 62).

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with the code of conduct in 
respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor
Mrs Aspinall

62 Chair of Governors at Salisbury Road 
Primary School

Private

Councillor 
Mrs Beer

62 Employee of Devon and Cornwall Police Private

Councillor 
Bowie

62 Governor at Mount Tamar School Private

Councillor 
Darcy

62 Employee of Devon and Cornwall Police Private

Councillor Stevens 62 Employee of Devon and Cornwall Police Private

61. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

(a) Lord Mayor 
 

 UK Youth Parliament Elections;

 Long Service Awards for Plymouth City Council staff;

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council Monday 29 February 2016

 Exception Centre of the Year Award – Plymouth Life Centre;

 Top 100 Apprenticeship Employer, National Apprenticeships Awards 2015;

 Plymouth Library PatLib Centre.

(b) The Leader, Cabinet Members or Chairs of Committees 

The Leader

 Local Government Chronicle Awards – Driving Growth;

 Submission of Devolution proposals;

 The Book of Wonder 2.

Councillor Smith
 

 Investment in playing pitches.

Councillor Penberthy
 

 Plan for Homes;

 Community Energy and Climate Change Project;

 Fair Trade fortnight.

62. CONTINUING TO DELIVER THE CO-OPERATIVE VISION AND PROPOSED 
COUNCIL TAX LEVELS FOR 2016/2017  

At the start of the debate Councillor Evans proposed, Councillor Bowyer seconded and Council agreed that in 
accordance with Part B, Council Procedure Rule 14.6 of the Constitution, Rule of Debate 4.2 (in Appendix 
one) (which limits speeches to five minutes) is suspended for this item in relation to the speeches by the 
Leader and the Leader of the Opposition 

Councillor Evans (Leader) proposed and Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) seconded a report 
and the amended recommendations on continuing to deliver the co-operative vision and proposed Council Tax 
levels for 2016/17.

Following a request from ten councillors for a recorded vote Council agreed -

(1) to consider an Adult Social Care Council Tax precept and council tax levels for 2016/17;

(2) to approve the proposed net revenue budget requirement for 2016/17 of £186.702m;

(3) to approve the total capital budget of £419.116m to 2020; 

(4) to note that the Office of the Devon and Cornwall & Isles of Scilly Police Commissioner has issued 
precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for 
each category of dwellings in the Council’s area, reflecting a one point nine nine per cent (1.99%) 
increase for 2016/17;

(5) to note that the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority precepts have been confirmed 
reflecting a one point nine nine per cent (1.99%) increase for 2016/17;

(6) the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy   2016/17 (incorporating 
the authorised limits, operational boundaries and prudential indicators) as submitted;

(7) to approve the change of policy in the calculation of the Minimum Revenue Provision using the annuity 
method with effect from 2015/16;



City Council Monday 29 February 2016

(8) to note the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report Quarter Three 2015/16;

(9) that using the Council Tax base for 2016/17 as 69,846  [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)]; calculate that the Council Tax 
requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2016/17 is £94,081,975;

(10) that the following  amounts are calculated for the year 2016/17 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 
of the Act:

(a) £
[...]
5.53 £133.30 £159.96

A B C D E F G H

£1,066.54 £1,244.30 £1,422.06 £1,599.81 £1,955.32 £2,310.83 £2,666.35 £3,199.61

Aggregate of Council Tax Requirements 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner 

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 

Plymouth City Council 

(12) that in relation to (9)above Council confirms its commitment by a statement signed by the S151 
Officer to allocate the additional funding raised by the two per cent (2%) council tax increase to adult 
social care in 2016/17 and in future years;
 

(13) that in accordance with the principles approved under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011, the Council’s relevant basic amount of council tax for 2016/17 is 
not more than four per cent (4%) higher than the relevant basic amount of council tax for 2015/16 
and that it is therefore determined ;that the Council’s relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 
2016/17 is not excessive and for this reason a referendum will not be required;

(14) that the use of one-off Minimum Revenue Provision savings as set out in the report is increased from 
£2.351m to the revised required draw down of £3.926m to close the budget gap of £1.575m.

For the motion (28) – 

Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Damerall, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans, Fox, Hendy, Jarvis, Lowry, McDonald, 
Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Riley, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, 
Tuohy, Vincent and Wheeler.

Against the motion (0)

Abstained (27) – 

Lord Mayor, Councillors Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Mrs Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Mike Leaves, Sam Leaves, Nicholson, Mrs 
Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Dr Salter and Storer.



DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniar
[...]
 may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.





CITY COUNCIL 
  21 January 2016

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, OUTSIDE BODIES ETC
Report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services, Mr David Shepperd

The City Council is asked to note the following changes notified: 

  Committee, Outside Body etc Membership

(a) North Yard Community Trust 

(Membership is four councillors)

Councillor Stevens to replace 
Councillor Kate Taylor

(b) Incinerator Liaison Committee 

(Current membership is one councillor.  This 
is increasing to two councillors.)

Councillor Wheeler

One nomination required.  Must 
be a ward member from Ham, 
Devonport or St Budeaux.

Councillors are reminded that they should update their Register of Interest to take account of any 
changes to their membership of Outside Bodies.





Final  OFFICIAL

Co-operative Scrutiny Board – EU Referendum
Review
City Council: 21 March 2016

Co-operative Scrutiny Board Minute 112 (9 March 2016)

At Full Council on 23 November 2015 a motion was debated and agreed which required the Co-
operative Scrutiny Board to undertake a review into the EU Referendum. Following this directive the 
Co-operative Scrutiny Board held a session which scrutinised the advantages and disadvantages of 
European Union membership on the City of Plymouth.  

The Lead Officer, Ross Jago, presented the EU Referendum Review report for the Board’s 
consideration.

The Board agreed to recommend the following to Full Council, that -

(1) the Assistant Director for Learning and Communities encourages 
schools in Plymouth to hold debates on the EU Referendum;

(2) the content of the report is forw
[...]
public on 
the arguments for and against continued membership of the European Union. 

9.5 The date of the referendum pre-election period (15 April to 23 June) will overlap with regulatory 
timeframes for the May 2016 polls. This pre-election period is regulated by the Political Parties, 
Elections and Referendums Act 2000. Section 125 (7) of the Act places a specific restriction on the 
publication by a local authority of material relating to a referendum and as such it is not considered 
feasible for information to be placed on the City Councils website on the advantages and disadvantages 
of EU membership. It is also felt that this would preclude free use of the Plymouth Guildhall for an EU 
debate, but further information will be sought from the Monitoring Officer when official Leave and 
Remain campaigns have been designated by the Electoral Commission. 

9.6 The Board identified the European Referendum as an opportunity to encourage eligible people to 
register to vote. The Electoral Commission has confirmed that they will run a public awareness 
campaign ahead of the referendum to provide voters with clear, neutral and accessible information to 
enable them to cast their vote confidently. The Commission will send an information booklet to every 
household in the United Kingdom which will include a page from designated campaigns setting out 
their position and web address where voters can find more information on the consequences of a 
remain/leave decision.   

 Recommendations 

  

1. Recommend to the Assistant Director for Learning and Communities that schools in Plymouth 
are encouraged to hold debates on the EU referendum  

2. the content of this report is forwarded to Full Council on the 21st March 2016 as directed by 
the motion on notice agreed at Council on the 23rd November 2016. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

EU REFERENDUM Page 7 of 9 

 
 Appendix 1 

 Total ERDF Structural Investment in Plymouth 2007 – 201
[...]


This will allow adequate time for the panel to complete the review 
and consider all the relevant and required evidence and witness 
statements and ensure that any recommendations are prepared in 
sufficient time to be presented at the next available Cabinet 
meeting. 

Review requested by? Full Council 

 

 
Received in Democratic Support Section: Reviewed by the Co-operative Scrutiny Board: 
Date: Date: 
Scrutiny Review Approved/Rejected  
If approved initial Project Plan meeting 
date: 

 

 

 





version date  OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

LORD MAYORALTY 2016/17

City Council: 21 March 2016

LORD MAYOR’S SELECTION COMMMITTEE, MINUTE 4

The Committee sought nominations for the Lord Mayoralty 2016/17. Having been nominated by 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall and seconded by Councillor Mrs Beer, it was agreed unanimously to extend a 
cordial invitation to Councillor Pauline Murphy to accept the office of Lord Mayor for the following 
municipal year.

Councillors waited upon Councillor Pauline Murphy who, on arrival, expressed her appreciation at 
the nomination which she was delighted to accept.

 Agreed that it is unanimously recommended to City Council that it approves the appointment of 
Councillor Pauline Murphy as Lord Mayor for the 2016/17 municipal year.

   





PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Ernest Brock Home for the Aged Charity

Committee: City Council

Date: 21 March 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Penberthy

CMT Member: David Shepperd, Head of Legal Services

Author:  Stephen Crane, Legal Services

Contact details: Tel: 01752 306039 
E mail: steve.crane@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: 1488/SC

Key Decision: No

Part:                                   1

Purpose of the report:

This report is subsequent to the report considered at the City Council meeting on 22 June 2015 at 
which the Council resolved to release its and the Lord Mayor’s respective rights to nominate persons 
for appointment as trustees to the Ernest Brock Home for the Aged Charity.  

This res
[...]
 To approve the grant of consent to release the rights of the Council and the Lord 
Mayor to nominate persons for appointment as Trustees to the charity on the revised premise 
described. 

Reasons: To ensure continued provision of secure residential accommodation to persons in need, 
including the aged.  

Alternative options considered and rejected:
                

To refuse or withdraw the existing consent to the release of the nomination rights of the Council 
and Lord Mayor. Rejected on the basis that legal advice obtained by the Trust recommends this 
course as the best way to ensure continued secure residential accomodation for the elderly.     

Published work / information:

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Report to Plymouth City Council 
for 22/06/15 meeting

x

Decision of Plymouth City 
Council dated 22/06/15

x

Sign off:  

Fin djn 
1516
.47

Leg Mon 
Off

DVS
/242
91

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes



Ernest Brock Home for the Aged – Proposed Release of Trustee Appointment Rights

1. Introduction

On 22 June 2015 Plymouth City Council agreed the grant of consent to release the rights of 
the Council and the Lord Mayor to nominate persons for appointment as Trustees of the 
charity. This consent was given on the premise that Plymouth Community Homes Ltd (PCH) 
would become the sole corporate Trustee and the objects of the Trust would be amended so 
as to be broadly compatible with PCH’s social housing objects.   

2. Advice from the Charity Commission  

2.1 Subsequent to the decision of the City Council the Charity Commission suggested to the 
trust that a merger with PCH should also be considered as this would also attain the objective 
of regularising administrative arrangements and ensuring the continuing provision of secure 
accommodation for elderly persons in need.    

2.2 The trust considered the suggestion wit
[...]
26 Corporate Parenting Group 2pm
Th 27 Taxi Licensing 10am (provisional)
F 28

MAY 2017
M 1 BANK HOLIDAY
Th 4 NO COUNCIL ELECTIONS
F 19 ANNUAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 10.30am



Compatibility Report for V4 Draft calendar 2015.16.xls
Run on 12/03/2015 10:47

The following features in this workbook are not supported by earlier versions
of Excel. These features may be lost or degraded when opening this
workbook in an earlier version of Excel or if you save this workbook in an
earlier file format.

Minor loss of fidelity # of occurrences

Some cells or styles in this workbook contain formatting that is not
supported by the selected file format. These formats will be converted to the
closest format available.

28



Version

Excel 97-2003



Compatibility Report for V5 Draft calendar 2015.16.xls
Run on 13/03/2015 10:12

The following features in this workbook are not supported by earlier versions
of Excel. These features may be lost or degraded when opening this
workbook in an earlier version of Excel or if you save this workbook in an
earlier file format.

Minor loss of fidelity # of occurrences

Some cells or styles in this workbook contain formatting that is not
supported by the selected file format. These formats will be converted to the
closest format available.

43



Version

Excel 97-2003


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc
	7 European referendum - impact on Plymouth
	EUReportV31
	EU Report V3
	Chamber
	OPCC
	UKIPSubmission
	EU Call for Evidence
	EUReferendumPID


	8 Lord Mayoralty 2016 - 2017
	10 Ernest Brock Home for the Aged Charity
	11 Report of the Leader on urgent key decisions
	12 Council and committee meetings 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


City Council Monday 21 March 2016

City Council

Monday 21 March 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Dr. Mahony, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Churchill, 
Coker, Damarell, Dann, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Evans, 
Fletcher, K Foster, Mrs Foster, Fox, Fry, Hendy, James, Jarvis, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, 
Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Lowry, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Mrs Nicholson, 
Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Ricketts, Riley, Dr. Salter, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, 
Storer, Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler and Wigens.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 7.10 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

63. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016 were agreed.

64. Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with the code 
of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor Ball 71 Trustee of Brock Trust Private
Councillor Churchill 71 Board Member of 

Plymouth Community 
Homes

Private

Councillor Damarell 70c Wife is an employee of 
hospital parking 
enforcement company

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor Dann 71 Board Member of 
Plymouth Community 
Homes

Private

Councillor Jordan 70b Has a Post Office pension 
and wife is an employee of 
Post Office

Private

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council Monday 21 March 2016

Councillor Martin Leaves 70b Has a post office pension Private
Councillor Sam Leaves 70b Spouse signed has a Post 

Office pension
Private

Councillor Lowry 70a Employee of Babcock Private
Councillor Nicholson 70a Employee of Babcock Private
Councillor Riley 70b Wife is an employee at 

Derriford Hospital
Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor Tuohy 71 Board Member of 
Plymouth Community 
Homes

Private

Councillor Vincent 69 Spouse is proposed as 
Lord Mayor 2016/17

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

65. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc  

The Assistant Director and Head of Legal Services informed the Council that –

(a) Councillor Stevens had replaced Councillor Kate Taylor on the North 
Yard Community Trust;

(b) Councillor Tuohy had become the second member on the Incinerator 
Liaison Committee.

66. Announcements  

Lord Mayor 

 Thanks to Councillors departing in May
 Plymouth Blitz 75th anniversary
 British Parking Association Award
Leader

 Business rates and Enterprize Zones
 Administration’s Pledges
 Apprentice Week and the Ron Simmons cup
 Children ‘Not in Education, Employment or Training’
 Employability Passport Scheme
 History Centre
 Jamie Yabsley Sports Relief hospitality
 Mayflower 400 conference
 Integrated Health and Social Care Conference
 Langage Business Park phase 2

Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader) – 

 Letter to Secretary of State for Business Innovation and skills about Trade 
Unions.



City Council Monday 21 March 2016

Councillor Vincent (Cabinet Member for Streetscene) -

 New public toilets at Devil’s Point, Richmond Walk, Crownhill, Southway and 
Whitleigh.

Councillor Philippa Davey (Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger 
Communities) – 

 Syrian Refugees in Plymouth.

Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) 
– 

 Continuing success of CaterEd.

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Housing) 
– 

 Cities of Service update.

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Customer Services) – 

 Plympton Library shortlisted for British Book Industry award.

Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) – 

 Winning bids from Public Health;
 Effect of changes to Personal Independence Payments.

67. Questions by the public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

68. European referendum - impact on Plymouth  

Councillor James presented the recommendations of the Co-operatives Scrutiny Board’s 
report on the impact of the European Referendum on Plymouth.

The report was noted and Council agreed to direct the Assistant Director for Learning and 
Communities to encourage schools in Plymouth to hold debates on the EU referendum.

69. Lord Mayoralty 2016 - 2017  

Councillor Evans (Leader) proposed and Councillor Mrs Beer seconded the 
recommendation of the Lord Mayor’s Selection Committee.



City Council Monday 21 March 2016

Agreed that the nomination of Councillor Murphy as Lord Mayor for 2016/17 is forwarded 
to the Council’s Annual General Meeting.

Councillor Murphy addressed the council following the vote.

(Councillor Vincent declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the above item and left the meeting 
during this item)

70. Motions on Notice  

70.1 Trident Replacement Programme  
Councillor Bowyer proposed and Councillor Nicholson seconded a motion on the 
Trident replacement programme.

During the debate Councillor Rennie proposed and Councillor Smith seconded a 
proposal to move straight to the vote.

Following a request from ten Councillors for a recorded vote the Council agreed to go 
straight to the vote.

For the motion (30) – Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, Mrs Bridgeman, Coker, Damarell, Dann, 
P Davey, S Davey, Evans, Fox, Hendy, Jarvis, Lowry, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Penberthy, 
Rennie, Riley, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, Storer, Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, 
Vincent and Wheeler.

Against the motion (25) – Councillors Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, 
Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, Mrs Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, 
Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Nicholson, Mrs Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Dr Salter and 
Wigens.

Abstentions (1) – Lord Mayor

Following a request from ten Councillors for a recorded vote on the motion, the 
motion was lost.

For the motion (25) – Councillors Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, 
Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, Mrs Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, 
Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Nicholson, Mrs Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Dr Salter and 
Wigens.

Against the motion (30) –Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Bowie, Mrs Bridgeman, Coker, Damarell, 
Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans, Fox, Hendy, Jarvis, Lowry, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, 
Penberthy, Rennie, Riley, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, Storer, Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, 
Tuohy, Vincent and Wheeler.

Abstentions (1) – Lord Mayor

(Councillors Lowry and Nicholson declared a private interest in the above item)



City Council Monday 21 March 2016

70.2 Crown Status of the Post Office  

Councillor Tuffin proposed and Councillor McDonald seconded a motion on the crown 
status of the Post Office.

Council agreed the motion as follows – 

This Council notes with great concern that St Andrew Cross Crown Post Office is 
planned to be franchised into another Business.  This Council believes that a City 
Centre the size of Plymouth is fully deserving of a Post Office of Crown status, staffed 
by highly skilled and experienced post office employees.  Furthermore, this Council 
believes that this move would have a negative impact on the City Centre, and a 
detrimental effect on postal services being offered to the Plymouth public.  

Consequently, this Council wishes to express its opposition to the Post Office’s plan, 
and calls upon them to reverse their decision.

(Councillors Jordan, Martin Leaves and Sam Leaves declared private interests in the above 
item)

70.3 Hospital Parking Charges  

Councillor Jon Taylor proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded a motion on hospital 
parking charges.

During the debate Councillor Darcy proposed and Councillor Kelly seconded an 
amendment to the motion as follows – 

As the National Health Service (NHS) was founded on the principle of access based on need 
and not an individual's ability to pay, Plymouth City Council notes with sadness that the 
Conservative Government has repeatedly failed to intervene to scrap hospital car parking 
charges. This failure has led to hospitals hiking up parking charges to plug gaps created by the 
Conservative Government's cuts to the NHS.  that successive Governments have repeatedly 
failed to intervene to scrap or halt the rise in hospital car parking charges.

Plymouth City Council believes this is little more than a stealth tax on the sick and their families 
causing financial hardship for many in Plymouth, especially those who have to visit hospital 
regularly for treatment or get to their workplace. There are direct consequences too for 
neighbourhoods close by such as Derriford, Thornhill Thornbury and Estover as staff avoid 
unaffordable parking charges by parking in surrounding areas causing problems for residents.

We therefore call on the Government to scrap hospital parking charges immediately for 
patients, carers and staff, so Plymothians can have access to free hospital parking which is 
already available elsewhere in the United Kingdom.

Further, we instruct the Scrutiny Management Board to look at this complex issue, as to 
whether the abolition of Derriford Hospital car parking charges for patients, carers, and staff is 
a viable option and to assess the impact on neighbouring residential areas.

The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost.



City Council Monday 21 March 2016

Councillor Evans proposed and Councillor Lowry seconded and Council agreed a 
proposal to move straight to the vote.

Council agreed the motion as follows - 

As the National Health Service (NHS) was founded on the principle of access based on 
need and not an individual's ability to pay, Plymouth City Council notes with sadness 
that the Conservative Government has repeatedly failed to intervene to scrap hospital 
car parking charges. This failure has led to hospitals hiking up parking charges to plug 
gaps created by the Conservative Government's cuts to the NHS.

Plymouth City Council believes this is little more than a stealth tax on the sick and their 
families causing financial hardship for many in Plymouth, especially those who have to 
visit hospital regularly for treatment or get to their workplace. There are direct 
consequences too for neighbourhoods close by such as Derriford, Thornhill and 
Estover as staff avoid unaffordable parking charges by parking in surrounding areas 
causing problems for residents.

We therefore call on the Government to scrap hospital parking charges immediately 
for patients, carers and staff, so Plymothians can have access to free hospital parking 
which is already available elsewhere in the United Kingdom.

(Councillors Damarell and Riley declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the above item and 
left the meeting during this item).

71. Ernest Brock Home for the Aged Charity  

Councillor Penberthy proposed and Councillor Evans seconded a recommendation on the 
Ernest Brock Home for the Aged Charity.

Agreed to approve the grant of consent to release the rights of the Council and the Lord 
Mayor to nominate persons for appointment as Trustees to the charity on the revised 
premise described.

(Councillors Churchill, Dann and Tuohy declared a private interest in the above item)

72. Report of the Leader on urgent key decisions  

The Leader presented his report on urgent key decisions taken between May 2015 and 
March 2016.

73. Council and committee meetings 2016/2017  

Councillor Smith proposed and Councillor Evans seconded the Annual Calendar of Council 
and Committee meetings 2016/17.



City Council Monday 21 March 2016

Agreed to adopt the calendar of meetings as set out in the agenda with the inclusion of 
Cabinet meeting on 28 June 2016.

74. Questions by Councillors  

From To Subject
1 Councillor 

Bowyer
Councillor 
Lowry

‘For Hire’ sign on Plymouth Guildhall.

2 Councillor 
Kate Taylor

Councillor 
Penberthy

Social Fund Replacement.

3 Councillor 
Martin 
Leaves

Councillor 
Smith

Central Park events field.

4 Councillor 
Dr Salter

Councillor 
Evans

Celebration of Her Majesty The Queens 90th 
Birthday
(Leader to let councillors know what events are 
and if invited).

5 Councillor 
Sparling

Councillor  
Penberthy

Council Tax support.

6 Councillor 
Jordan

Councillor 
Lowry

Planning consent for banner on Guildhall. 

7 Councillor 
Martin 
Leaves

Councillor 
P Davey

Impromptu vehicle gatherings at the Milehouse 
park and ride site.

8 Councillor 
Kelly

Councillor 
Coker

Traffic light timings on Marjons link road

9 Councillor 
Stevens

Councillor 
Penberthy

Changes to Personal Independence Payments

10 Councillor 
Mrs 
Bridgeman

Councillor 
Coker

Policy for protection of airport site. 

11 Councillor 
Evans

Councillor 
James

Advice for campaigning in Plympton.

12 Councillor 
Mrs Aspinall

Councillor 
Penberthy

Cuts to benefits to people with disability and 
invitation to caring scrutiny.

13 Councillor 
Churchill

Councillor 
Evans

Reference to Plymouth as an outhouse

14 Councillor 
Penberthy

Councillor 
James

Scrutiny on welfare reform.

15 Councillor 
Morris

Councillor 
Lowry

Group room arrangements in the Council House

16 Councillor 
Stevens

Councillor 
James

Progress of summer budget scrutiny review

Please note that questions and supplementary questions have been summarised.


